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Company: Manzano
Site: Danjer 22 10

Well: Danjer 22 10 State 4H
Project: Lea County, NM (NAD 83)

Rig: Scan Producer
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Abenaki 10 State #3 - 147' Max Disp. at Lateral TVD

Top of Fish - 16070.00' MD

Projection to TD [OH] - 16241.00' MD

Tie-in to OH - 15824.00' MD

Projection to TD [ST01] - 21795.00' MD

Danjer 22 10 State 4H

TIP - 15824.00' MD

SDTRK Begins, Begin 5.00°/100' Drop & Turn

Cont. 5.00°/100' Drop & Turn

Hold 88.00° Inc and 1.00° Azi

Begin 2.00°/100' Build & Turn

Hold 90.00° Inc and 359.14° Azi

Begin 2.00°/100' Turn

Hold 3.67° Azi

Begin 2.00°/100' Build

Hold 90.52° Inc

Begin 2.00°/100' Build & Turn

Hold 90.60° Inc and 0.00° Azi

PBHL

Azimuths to Grid North
True North: -0.37°

Magnetic North: 6.02°

Magnetic Field
Strength: 47609.2nT

Dip Angle: 60.35°
Date: 7/30/2023

Model: IGRF2020

G
T M

US State Plane 1983
New Mexico Eastern Zone

Created By: HLH
Date: 9:22, August 29 2023

Plan: Design #8

ANNOTATIONS

MD Inc Azi TVD +N/-S +E/-W VSect Departure Annotation
15824.00 91.34 357.23 11872.24 4093.71 25.72 4093.71 0.00 TIP - 15824.00' MD
15895.00 89.75 355.77 11871.56 4164.57 21.38 4164.57 70.99 SDTRK Begins, Begin 5.00°/100' Drop & Turn
15925.00 89.00 357.07 11871.89 4194.51 19.51 4194.51 100.99 Cont. 5.00°/100' Drop & Turn
16006.09 88.00 1.00 11874.01 4275.55 18.14 4275.55 182.06 Hold 88.00° Inc and 1.00° Azi
16306.09 88.00 1.00 11884.48 4575.32 23.38 4575.32 481.87 Begin 2.00°/100' Build & Turn
16442.47 90.00 359.14 11886.87 4711.66 23.54 4711.66 618.22 Hold 90.00° Inc and 359.14° Azi
18010.98 90.00 359.14 11887.00 6280.00 0.00 6280.00 2186.74 Begin 2.00°/100' Turn
18237.48 90.00 3.67 11887.01 6506.36 5.55 6506.36 2413.23 Hold 3.67° Azi
19734.18 90.00 3.67 11887.00 8000.00 101.35 8000.00 3909.93 Begin 2.00°/100' Build
19760.23 90.52 3.67 11886.88 8025.99 103.02 8025.99 3935.98 Hold 90.52° Inc
21810.51 90.52 3.67 11868.23 10072.00 234.10 10072.00 5986.18 Begin 2.00°/100' Build & Turn
21993.72 90.60 0.00 11866.44 10255.07 239.96 10255.07 6169.38 Hold 90.60° Inc and 0.00° Azi
22898.70 90.60 0.00 11857.00 11160.00 240.00 11160.00 7074.31 PBHL

0

400

800

1200

1600

2000

2400

2800

3200

3600

4000

4400

4800

5200

5600

6000

6400

6800

7200

7600

8000

8400

8800

9200

9600

10000

10400

10800

11200

T
ru

e 
V

er
tic

al
 D

ep
th

 (
40

0 
us

ft/
in

)

-800 -400 0 400 800 1200 1600

Vertical Section at 0.00° (400 usft/in)

0

400

800

1200

1600

2000

2400

2800

3200

3600

4000

4400

4800

5200

5600

6000

6400

6800

7200

7600

8000

8400

8800

9200

9600

10000

10400

10800

11200

T
rue V

ertical D
epth (400 usft/in)

11200

11600

12000

12400

T
ru

e 
V

er
tic

al
 D

ep
th

 (
40

0 
us

ft/
in

)

11200

11600

12000

12400

T
rue V

ertical D
epth (400 usft/in)

-800 -400 0 400 800 1200 1600 2000 2400 2800 3200 3600 4000 4400 4800 5200 5600 6000 6400 6800 7200 7600 8000 8400 8800 9200 9600 10000 10400 10800 11200 11600 12000

Vertical Section at 0.00° (400 usft/in)

Top of Fish - 16070.00' MD

Projection to TD [OH] - 16241.00' MD

Tie-in to OH - 15824.00' MD

Projection to TD [ST01] - 21795.00' MD

TIP - 15824.00' MD

SDTRK Begins, Begin 5.00°/100' Drop & Turn

Cont. 5.00°/100' Drop & Turn

Hold 88.00° Inc and 1.00° Azi

Begin 2.00°/100' Build & Turn

Hold 90.00° Inc and 359.14° Azi

Begin 2.00°/100' Turn

Hold 3.67° Azi

Begin 2.00°/100' Build

Hold 90.52° Inc

Begin 2.00°/100' Build & Turn

Hold 90.60° Inc and 0.00° Azi

PBHL
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Top of Fish - 16070.00' MDTie-in to OH - 15824.00' MD

SDTRK Begins, Begin 5.00°/100' Drop & Turn

Cont. 5.00°/100' Drop & Turn Hold 88.00° Inc and 1.00° Azi

Grid North is 0.37° East of True North (Grid Convergence)
To convert a Magnetic Direction to a Grid Direction, Add 6.02°

To convert a Magnetic Direction to a True Direction, Add 6.38° East



29 August, 2023

Design: Surveys

Lea County, NM (NAD 83)
Danjer 22 10
Danjer 22 10 State 4H

Wellbore #1



Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Map System:
Geo Datum:

Project

Map Zone:

System Datum:US State Plane 1983
North American Datum 1983

Lea County, NM (NAD 83)

New Mexico Eastern Zone

Mean Sea Level

Site Position:
From:

Site

Latitude:
Longitude:

Position Uncertainty:

Northing:

Easting:
Grid Convergence:

Danjer 22 10

Lat/Long
Slot Radius:0.00 usft

usft

usft
" °

662,133.59

748,988.21
13-3/16

32.818409
-103.657400

0.37

Well

Well Position

Longitude:

Latitude:

Easting:

Northing:

+E/-W

+N/-S

Position Uncertainty Ground Level:

Danjer 22 10 State 4H

Wellhead Elevation:0.00

0.00

0.00

662,133.59

748,988.21

32.818409

-103.657400

4,160.00

usft

usft

usft

usft

usft

usft usft

Wellbore

Declination
(°)

Field Strength
(nT)

Sample Date Dip Angle
(°)

Wellbore #1

Model NameMagnetics

IGRF2020 7/30/2023 6.38 60.35 47,609.27175618

Phase:Version:

Audit Notes:

Design Surveys

1.0 ACTUAL

Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD)
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

Direction
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Tie On Depth: 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

From
(usft)

Survey Program

DescriptionTool NameSurvey (Wellbore)
To

(usft)

Date 8/4/2023

MWD OWSG MWD - StandardStryker MWD (Wellbore #1)224.00 16,241.00

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
224.00 0.40 153.00 224.00 -0.70 0.35 -0.70 0.18 0.18 0.00
311.00 0.70 165.63 310.99 -1.48 0.62 -1.48 0.37 0.34 14.52
397.00 0.70 166.51 396.99 -2.50 0.88 -2.50 0.01 0.00 1.02
482.00 0.62 177.32 481.98 -3.47 1.02 -3.47 0.17 -0.09 12.72

581.00 0.66 178.02 580.98 -4.57 1.07 -4.57 0.04 0.04 0.71
676.00 0.70 177.49 675.97 -5.70 1.11 -5.70 0.04 0.04 -0.56
770.00 0.70 213.27 769.96 -6.75 0.82 -6.75 0.46 0.00 38.06
865.00 0.53 211.07 864.96 -7.61 0.27 -7.61 0.18 -0.18 -2.32
960.00 0.84 191.03 959.95 -8.67 -0.09 -8.67 0.41 0.33 -21.09
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

1,055.00 1.01 209.31 1,054.94 -10.09 -0.63 -10.09 0.36 0.18 19.24
1,149.00 0.97 214.41 1,148.92 -11.47 -1.48 -11.47 0.10 -0.04 5.43
1,244.00 0.84 216.61 1,243.91 -12.69 -2.35 -12.69 0.14 -0.14 2.32
1,339.00 0.79 204.83 1,338.90 -13.84 -3.04 -13.84 0.18 -0.05 -12.40
1,423.00 0.75 209.49 1,422.90 -14.84 -3.56 -14.84 0.09 -0.05 5.55

1,514.00 0.70 212.56 1,513.89 -15.83 -4.15 -15.83 0.07 -0.05 3.37
1,609.00 0.75 211.95 1,608.88 -16.85 -4.79 -16.85 0.05 0.05 -0.64
1,703.00 0.62 230.40 1,702.87 -17.69 -5.51 -17.69 0.27 -0.14 19.63
1,798.00 0.57 232.07 1,797.87 -18.31 -6.28 -18.31 0.06 -0.05 1.76
1,893.00 0.53 214.41 1,892.86 -18.97 -6.90 -18.97 0.18 -0.04 -18.59

1,987.00 0.57 201.58 1,986.86 -19.76 -7.32 -19.76 0.14 0.04 -13.65
2,082.00 0.44 218.19 2,081.86 -20.49 -7.72 -20.49 0.20 -0.14 17.48
2,177.00 0.40 212.56 2,176.85 -21.05 -8.12 -21.05 0.06 -0.04 -5.93
2,272.00 0.35 235.77 2,271.85 -21.49 -8.54 -21.49 0.17 -0.05 24.43
2,366.00 0.44 230.14 2,365.85 -21.89 -9.05 -21.89 0.10 0.10 -5.99

2,461.00 0.40 231.02 2,460.85 -22.33 -9.59 -22.33 0.04 -0.04 0.93
2,556.00 0.18 272.24 2,555.85 -22.53 -10.00 -22.53 0.31 -0.23 43.39
2,651.00 0.04 349.23 2,650.85 -22.49 -10.15 -22.49 0.18 -0.15 81.04
2,746.00 0.13 27.73 2,745.85 -22.37 -10.11 -22.37 0.11 0.09 40.53
2,840.00 0.09 7.51 2,839.85 -22.20 -10.05 -22.20 0.06 -0.04 -21.51

2,935.00 0.09 37.84 2,934.85 -22.07 -9.99 -22.07 0.05 0.00 31.93
3,030.00 0.18 267.41 3,029.85 -22.01 -10.10 -22.01 0.26 0.09 -137.29
3,125.00 0.31 294.13 3,124.84 -21.91 -10.48 -21.91 0.18 0.14 28.13
3,220.00 0.26 301.16 3,219.84 -21.70 -10.90 -21.70 0.06 -0.05 7.40
3,314.00 0.44 287.45 3,313.84 -21.48 -11.43 -21.48 0.21 0.19 -14.59

3,409.00 0.44 303.88 3,408.84 -21.17 -12.08 -21.17 0.13 0.00 17.29
3,504.00 0.70 295.18 3,503.83 -20.72 -12.91 -20.72 0.29 0.27 -9.16
3,599.00 0.70 293.95 3,598.83 -20.23 -13.96 -20.23 0.02 0.00 -1.29
3,693.00 0.79 288.76 3,692.82 -19.79 -15.10 -19.79 0.12 0.10 -5.52
3,788.00 0.70 284.98 3,787.81 -19.43 -16.28 -19.43 0.11 -0.09 -3.98

3,883.00 0.79 269.87 3,882.80 -19.28 -17.50 -19.28 0.23 0.09 -15.91
3,977.00 0.84 272.24 3,976.79 -19.26 -18.83 -19.26 0.06 0.05 2.52
4,072.00 0.88 263.89 4,071.78 -19.31 -20.25 -19.31 0.14 0.04 -8.79
4,167.00 0.97 265.03 4,166.77 -19.46 -21.78 -19.46 0.10 0.09 1.20
4,261.00 1.01 268.20 4,260.76 -19.55 -23.40 -19.55 0.07 0.04 3.37

4,356.00 0.48 145.06 4,355.75 -19.90 -24.01 -19.90 1.40 -0.56 -129.62
4,452.00 1.76 113.42 4,451.73 -20.82 -22.43 -20.82 1.43 1.33 -32.96
4,547.00 1.63 118.08 4,546.69 -22.03 -19.90 -22.03 0.20 -0.14 4.91
4,642.00 1.67 122.39 4,641.65 -23.41 -17.53 -23.41 0.14 0.04 4.54
4,736.00 1.58 115.80 4,735.61 -24.71 -15.21 -24.71 0.22 -0.10 -7.01

4,831.00 1.71 116.67 4,830.57 -25.92 -12.77 -25.92 0.14 0.14 0.92
4,926.00 2.29 124.58 4,925.52 -27.63 -9.94 -27.63 0.67 0.61 8.33
5,021.00 2.24 121.77 5,020.44 -29.68 -6.79 -29.68 0.13 -0.05 -2.96
5,116.00 1.71 126.69 5,115.38 -31.51 -4.08 -31.51 0.59 -0.56 5.18
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

5,211.00 1.93 318.91 5,210.37 -31.15 -3.99 -31.15 3.81 0.23 -176.61

5,306.00 1.89 313.37 5,305.32 -28.87 -6.18 -28.87 0.20 -0.04 -5.83
5,400.00 2.02 313.99 5,399.26 -26.65 -8.50 -26.65 0.14 0.14 0.66
5,495.00 2.07 311.97 5,494.20 -24.34 -10.98 -24.34 0.09 0.05 -2.13
5,590.00 1.76 309.42 5,589.15 -22.27 -13.39 -22.27 0.34 -0.33 -2.68
5,685.00 1.80 311.44 5,684.10 -20.36 -15.63 -20.36 0.08 0.04 2.13

5,780.00 1.76 312.14 5,779.06 -18.39 -17.83 -18.39 0.05 -0.04 0.74
5,874.00 1.76 309.95 5,873.01 -16.49 -20.01 -16.49 0.07 0.00 -2.33
5,969.00 1.80 310.39 5,967.97 -14.59 -22.26 -14.59 0.04 0.04 0.46
6,064.00 2.37 329.98 6,062.90 -11.92 -24.38 -11.92 0.95 0.60 20.62
6,159.00 3.03 342.38 6,157.80 -7.83 -26.13 -7.83 0.92 0.69 13.05

6,253.00 1.89 14.55 6,251.71 -3.96 -26.49 -3.96 1.86 -1.21 34.22
6,348.00 2.15 33.18 6,346.66 -0.95 -25.12 -0.95 0.74 0.27 19.61
6,443.00 1.98 76.77 6,441.60 0.91 -22.55 0.91 1.62 -0.18 45.88
6,537.00 2.46 93.38 6,535.53 1.17 -18.95 1.17 0.85 0.51 17.67
6,632.00 2.24 98.39 6,630.45 0.78 -15.08 0.78 0.32 -0.23 5.27

6,727.00 2.29 99.10 6,725.38 0.21 -11.37 0.21 0.06 0.05 0.75
6,822.00 2.55 97.51 6,820.29 -0.37 -7.40 -0.37 0.28 0.27 -1.67
6,917.00 2.55 102.44 6,915.20 -1.10 -3.24 -1.10 0.23 0.00 5.19
7,012.00 2.37 103.31 7,010.11 -2.01 0.73 -2.01 0.19 -0.19 0.92
7,106.00 2.33 97.69 7,104.03 -2.71 4.52 -2.71 0.25 -0.04 -5.98

7,201.00 0.53 173.89 7,199.00 -3.41 6.48 -3.41 2.38 -1.89 80.21
7,295.00 0.84 215.11 7,293.00 -4.40 6.13 -4.40 0.60 0.33 43.85
7,390.00 1.01 231.55 7,387.98 -5.50 5.07 -5.50 0.33 0.18 17.31
7,485.00 1.23 219.59 7,482.97 -6.80 3.77 -6.80 0.34 0.23 -12.59
7,580.00 1.10 223.99 7,577.95 -8.24 2.49 -8.24 0.17 -0.14 4.63

7,674.00 0.92 210.45 7,671.93 -9.54 1.48 -9.54 0.32 -0.19 -14.40
7,769.00 0.84 206.85 7,766.92 -10.82 0.78 -10.82 0.10 -0.08 -3.79
7,864.00 0.97 209.22 7,861.91 -12.14 0.07 -12.14 0.14 0.14 2.49
7,959.00 1.01 220.74 7,956.89 -13.48 -0.87 -13.48 0.21 0.04 12.13
8,054.00 0.66 218.80 8,051.88 -14.54 -1.76 -14.54 0.37 -0.37 -2.04

8,148.00 0.75 219.77 8,145.88 -15.44 -2.49 -15.44 0.10 0.10 1.03
8,243.00 0.97 204.21 8,240.87 -16.65 -3.22 -16.65 0.34 0.23 -16.38
8,338.00 1.01 198.59 8,335.85 -18.17 -3.82 -18.17 0.11 0.04 -5.92
8,433.00 0.79 185.05 8,430.84 -19.62 -4.14 -19.62 0.32 -0.23 -14.25
8,528.00 0.92 177.85 8,525.83 -21.04 -4.17 -21.04 0.18 0.14 -7.58

8,622.00 0.79 169.41 8,619.82 -22.43 -4.02 -22.43 0.19 -0.14 -8.98
8,717.00 0.53 192.35 8,714.81 -23.50 -4.00 -23.50 0.39 -0.27 24.15
8,812.00 0.57 171.87 8,809.81 -24.40 -4.02 -24.40 0.21 0.04 -21.56
8,906.00 0.57 300.28 8,903.81 -24.62 -4.36 -24.62 1.09 0.00 136.61
9,001.00 0.26 319.17 8,998.80 -24.22 -4.91 -24.22 0.35 -0.33 19.88

9,096.00 1.45 325.50 9,093.79 -23.07 -5.73 -23.07 1.25 1.25 6.66
9,191.00 1.41 311.97 9,188.76 -21.30 -7.28 -21.30 0.36 -0.04 -14.24
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

9,286.00 1.49 321.81 9,283.73 -19.54 -8.92 -19.54 0.27 0.08 10.36
9,381.00 1.58 320.32 9,378.70 -17.57 -10.51 -17.57 0.10 0.09 -1.57
9,475.00 1.36 308.36 9,472.67 -15.88 -12.22 -15.88 0.40 -0.23 -12.72

9,570.00 1.32 305.64 9,567.64 -14.54 -13.99 -14.54 0.08 -0.04 -2.86
9,665.00 1.27 310.56 9,662.62 -13.22 -15.68 -13.22 0.13 -0.05 5.18
9,760.00 1.32 309.07 9,757.59 -11.84 -17.33 -11.84 0.06 0.05 -1.57
9,854.00 1.32 308.01 9,851.57 -10.49 -19.02 -10.49 0.03 0.00 -1.13
9,949.00 1.32 307.92 9,946.54 -9.15 -20.75 -9.15 0.00 0.00 -0.09

10,044.00 0.53 85.47 10,041.54 -8.44 -21.17 -8.44 1.84 -0.83 144.79
10,139.00 0.97 104.72 10,136.53 -8.61 -19.96 -8.61 0.53 0.46 20.26
10,234.00 0.75 103.84 10,231.52 -8.96 -18.58 -8.96 0.23 -0.23 -0.93
10,328.00 0.70 101.12 10,325.51 -9.22 -17.42 -9.22 0.06 -0.05 -2.89
10,423.00 0.31 93.65 10,420.50 -9.35 -16.59 -9.35 0.42 -0.41 -7.86

10,518.00 0.09 99.71 10,515.50 -9.38 -16.26 -9.38 0.23 -0.23 6.38
10,613.00 0.18 18.85 10,610.50 -9.25 -16.14 -9.25 0.20 0.09 -85.12
10,707.00 0.35 355.65 10,704.50 -8.82 -16.11 -8.82 0.21 0.18 -24.68
10,802.00 0.18 350.73 10,799.50 -8.39 -16.16 -8.39 0.18 -0.18 -5.18
10,897.00 0.84 238.67 10,894.50 -8.60 -16.78 -8.60 0.97 0.69 -117.96

10,992.00 0.66 235.33 10,989.49 -9.27 -17.82 -9.27 0.19 -0.19 -3.52
11,087.00 0.70 241.30 11,084.48 -9.86 -18.78 -9.86 0.09 0.04 6.28
11,182.00 0.75 243.85 11,179.48 -10.42 -19.85 -10.42 0.06 0.05 2.68
11,276.00 1.14 273.38 11,273.46 -10.63 -21.33 -10.63 0.65 0.41 31.41
11,333.00 5.32 327.61 11,330.37 -8.37 -23.32 -8.37 8.32 7.33 95.14

11,422.00 4.92 325.50 11,419.01 -1.74 -27.69 -1.74 0.50 -0.45 -2.37
11,516.00 11.69 329.02 11,511.97 9.76 -34.88 9.76 7.22 7.20 3.74
11,611.00 19.74 341.76 11,603.37 33.30 -44.88 33.30 9.17 8.47 13.41
11,706.00 30.99 347.12 11,689.09 72.51 -55.38 72.51 12.07 11.84 5.64
11,800.00 42.20 353.45 11,764.46 127.66 -64.41 127.66 12.57 11.93 6.73

11,895.00 52.44 356.62 11,828.79 197.14 -70.29 197.14 11.05 10.78 3.34
11,990.00 64.53 2.33 11,878.38 277.92 -70.77 277.92 13.71 12.73 6.01
12,047.00 74.51 5.76 11,898.31 331.11 -66.95 331.11 18.39 17.51 6.02
12,084.00 79.21 9.80 11,906.72 366.79 -62.07 366.79 16.56 12.70 10.92
12,179.00 86.86 9.36 11,918.23 459.70 -46.39 459.70 8.07 8.05 -0.46

12,274.00 86.99 9.18 11,923.33 553.33 -31.11 553.33 0.23 0.14 -0.19
12,368.00 91.82 4.17 11,924.30 646.63 -20.19 646.63 7.40 5.14 -5.33
12,463.00 92.70 4.44 11,920.56 741.28 -13.06 741.28 0.97 0.93 0.28
12,558.00 91.87 359.25 11,916.77 836.13 -10.01 836.13 5.53 -0.87 -5.46
12,653.00 92.04 357.06 11,913.53 931.02 -13.07 931.02 2.31 0.18 -2.31

12,747.00 89.71 357.76 11,912.09 1,024.90 -17.31 1,024.90 2.59 -2.48 0.74
12,842.00 88.31 354.68 11,913.73 1,119.67 -23.57 1,119.67 3.56 -1.47 -3.24
12,937.00 90.42 357.14 11,914.79 1,214.41 -30.35 1,214.41 3.41 2.22 2.59
13,032.00 90.68 357.32 11,913.87 1,309.29 -34.94 1,309.29 0.33 0.27 0.19
13,127.00 94.73 354.86 11,909.39 1,403.94 -41.40 1,403.94 4.99 4.26 -2.59
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

13,221.00 93.80 359.43 11,902.40 1,497.54 -46.07 1,497.54 4.95 -0.99 4.86
13,316.00 92.66 0.31 11,897.04 1,592.38 -46.28 1,592.38 1.52 -1.20 0.93
13,411.00 92.26 359.87 11,892.97 1,687.29 -46.13 1,687.29 0.63 -0.42 -0.46
13,506.00 90.77 2.94 11,890.45 1,782.22 -43.81 1,782.22 3.59 -1.57 3.23
13,601.00 91.38 2.06 11,888.67 1,877.11 -39.66 1,877.11 1.13 0.64 -0.93

13,695.00 91.96 0.83 11,885.93 1,971.04 -37.29 1,971.04 1.45 0.62 -1.31
13,790.00 91.91 3.91 11,882.72 2,065.89 -33.37 2,065.89 3.24 -0.05 3.24
13,834.00 92.18 2.50 11,881.15 2,109.79 -30.91 2,109.79 3.26 0.61 -3.20
13,928.00 91.52 1.10 11,878.12 2,203.69 -27.96 2,203.69 1.65 -0.70 -1.49
14,023.00 90.51 357.58 11,876.43 2,298.66 -29.05 2,298.66 3.85 -1.06 -3.71

14,118.00 91.25 354.77 11,874.98 2,393.42 -35.39 2,393.42 3.06 0.78 -2.96
14,213.00 91.47 354.24 11,872.72 2,487.96 -44.48 2,487.96 0.60 0.23 -0.56
14,308.00 90.46 359.43 11,871.12 2,582.77 -49.72 2,582.77 5.56 -1.06 5.46
14,402.00 90.51 4.09 11,870.32 2,676.70 -46.84 2,676.70 4.96 0.05 4.96
14,497.00 93.23 2.33 11,867.22 2,771.48 -41.52 2,771.48 3.41 2.86 -1.85

14,592.00 92.48 0.22 11,862.49 2,866.34 -39.41 2,866.34 2.35 -0.79 -2.22
14,686.00 88.44 0.48 11,861.74 2,960.31 -38.84 2,960.31 4.31 -4.30 0.28
14,781.00 88.40 5.58 11,864.36 3,055.11 -33.82 3,055.11 5.37 -0.04 5.37
14,876.00 88.35 9.18 11,867.05 3,149.27 -21.62 3,149.27 3.79 -0.05 3.79
14,970.00 88.70 7.51 11,869.47 3,242.24 -7.99 3,242.24 1.81 0.37 -1.78

15,065.00 88.40 7.07 11,871.88 3,336.44 4.07 3,336.44 0.56 -0.32 -0.46
15,160.00 90.29 5.49 11,872.96 3,430.86 14.46 3,430.86 2.59 1.99 -1.66
15,255.00 91.12 359.87 11,871.79 3,525.71 18.90 3,525.71 5.98 0.87 -5.92
15,350.00 88.18 357.93 11,872.37 3,620.67 17.07 3,620.67 3.71 -3.09 -2.04
15,445.00 89.10 356.97 11,874.63 3,715.55 12.85 3,715.55 1.40 0.97 -1.01

15,539.00 88.62 1.89 11,876.50 3,809.50 11.91 3,809.50 5.26 -0.51 5.23
15,634.00 89.10 6.72 11,878.39 3,904.18 19.04 3,904.18 5.11 0.51 5.08
15,729.00 93.49 2.06 11,876.24 3,998.83 26.31 3,998.83 6.74 4.62 -4.91
15,824.00 91.34 357.23 11,872.24 4,093.71 25.72 4,093.71 5.56 -2.26 -5.08
15,918.00 89.19 355.30 11,871.80 4,187.50 19.60 4,187.50 3.07 -2.29 -2.05

16,013.00 89.01 352.66 11,873.30 4,281.96 9.63 4,281.96 2.79 -0.19 -2.78
16,070.00 89.22 352.77 11,874.18 4,338.49 2.41 4,338.49 0.41 0.37 0.19
Top of Fish - 16070.00' MD
16,108.00 89.36 352.84 11,874.65 4,376.19 -2.35 4,376.19 0.41 0.37 0.19
16,203.00 88.40 358.99 11,876.51 4,470.88 -9.12 4,470.88 6.55 -1.01 6.47
16,241.00 88.40 358.99 11,877.57 4,508.86 -9.79 4,508.86 0.00 0.00 0.00
Projection to TD [OH] - 16241.00' MD
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #1Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Vertical
Depth
(usft)

+E/-W
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

Local Coordinates

Comment

Design Annotations

Top of Fish - 16070.00' MD2.414,338.4916,070.00 11,874.18

Projection to TD [OH] - 16241.00' MD-9.794,508.8616,241.00 11,877.57

Approved By:Checked By: Date:
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29 August, 2023

Design: Surveys

Lea County, NM (NAD 83)
Danjer 22 10
Danjer 22 10 State 4H

Wellbore #2



Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #2Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Map System:
Geo Datum:

Project

Map Zone:

System Datum:US State Plane 1983
North American Datum 1983

Lea County, NM (NAD 83)

New Mexico Eastern Zone

Mean Sea Level

Site Position:
From:

Site

Latitude:
Longitude:

Position Uncertainty:

Northing:

Easting:
Grid Convergence:

Danjer 22 10

Lat/Long
Slot Radius:0.00 usft

usft

usft
" °

662,133.59

748,988.21
13-3/16

32.818409
-103.657400

0.37

Well

Well Position

Longitude:

Latitude:

Easting:

Northing:

+E/-W

+N/-S

Position Uncertainty Ground Level:

Danjer 22 10 State 4H

Wellhead Elevation:0.00

0.00

0.00

662,133.59

748,988.21

32.818409

-103.657400

4,160.00

usft

usft

usft

usft

usft

usft usft

Wellbore

Declination
(°)

Field Strength
(nT)

Sample Date Dip Angle
(°)

Wellbore #2

Model NameMagnetics

IGRF2020 7/30/2023 6.38 60.35 47,609.19186697

Phase:Version:

Audit Notes:

Design Surveys

1.0 ACTUAL

Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD)
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

Direction
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Tie On Depth: 15,824.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

From
(usft)

Survey Program

DescriptionTool NameSurvey (Wellbore)
To

(usft)

Date 8/29/2023

MWD OWSG MWD - StandardStryker MWD (Wellbore #1)224.00 15,824.00
MWD OWSG MWD - StandardStryker MWD (Wellbore #2)15,894.00 21,795.00

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
224.00 0.40 153.00 224.00 -0.70 0.35 -0.70 0.18 0.18 0.00
311.00 0.70 165.63 310.99 -1.48 0.62 -1.48 0.37 0.34 14.52
397.00 0.70 166.51 396.99 -2.50 0.88 -2.50 0.01 0.00 1.02
482.00 0.62 177.32 481.98 -3.47 1.02 -3.47 0.17 -0.09 12.72

581.00 0.66 178.02 580.98 -4.57 1.07 -4.57 0.04 0.04 0.71
676.00 0.70 177.49 675.97 -5.70 1.11 -5.70 0.04 0.04 -0.56
770.00 0.70 213.27 769.96 -6.75 0.82 -6.75 0.46 0.00 38.06
865.00 0.53 211.07 864.96 -7.61 0.27 -7.61 0.18 -0.18 -2.32
960.00 0.84 191.03 959.95 -8.67 -0.09 -8.67 0.41 0.33 -21.09

8/29/2023  9:11:39AM COMPASS 5000.17 Build 03 Page 2



Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #2Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

1,055.00 1.01 209.31 1,054.94 -10.09 -0.63 -10.09 0.36 0.18 19.24
1,149.00 0.97 214.41 1,148.92 -11.47 -1.48 -11.47 0.10 -0.04 5.43
1,244.00 0.84 216.61 1,243.91 -12.69 -2.35 -12.69 0.14 -0.14 2.32
1,339.00 0.79 204.83 1,338.90 -13.84 -3.04 -13.84 0.18 -0.05 -12.40
1,423.00 0.75 209.49 1,422.90 -14.84 -3.56 -14.84 0.09 -0.05 5.55

1,514.00 0.70 212.56 1,513.89 -15.83 -4.15 -15.83 0.07 -0.05 3.37
1,609.00 0.75 211.95 1,608.88 -16.85 -4.79 -16.85 0.05 0.05 -0.64
1,703.00 0.62 230.40 1,702.87 -17.69 -5.51 -17.69 0.27 -0.14 19.63
1,798.00 0.57 232.07 1,797.87 -18.31 -6.28 -18.31 0.06 -0.05 1.76
1,893.00 0.53 214.41 1,892.86 -18.97 -6.90 -18.97 0.18 -0.04 -18.59

1,987.00 0.57 201.58 1,986.86 -19.76 -7.32 -19.76 0.14 0.04 -13.65
2,082.00 0.44 218.19 2,081.86 -20.49 -7.72 -20.49 0.20 -0.14 17.48
2,177.00 0.40 212.56 2,176.85 -21.05 -8.12 -21.05 0.06 -0.04 -5.93
2,272.00 0.35 235.77 2,271.85 -21.49 -8.54 -21.49 0.17 -0.05 24.43
2,366.00 0.44 230.14 2,365.85 -21.89 -9.05 -21.89 0.10 0.10 -5.99

2,461.00 0.40 231.02 2,460.85 -22.33 -9.59 -22.33 0.04 -0.04 0.93
2,556.00 0.18 272.24 2,555.85 -22.53 -10.00 -22.53 0.31 -0.23 43.39
2,651.00 0.04 349.23 2,650.85 -22.49 -10.15 -22.49 0.18 -0.15 81.04
2,746.00 0.13 27.73 2,745.85 -22.37 -10.11 -22.37 0.11 0.09 40.53
2,840.00 0.09 7.51 2,839.85 -22.20 -10.05 -22.20 0.06 -0.04 -21.51

2,935.00 0.09 37.84 2,934.85 -22.07 -9.99 -22.07 0.05 0.00 31.93
3,030.00 0.18 267.41 3,029.85 -22.01 -10.10 -22.01 0.26 0.09 -137.29
3,125.00 0.31 294.13 3,124.84 -21.91 -10.48 -21.91 0.18 0.14 28.13
3,220.00 0.26 301.16 3,219.84 -21.70 -10.90 -21.70 0.06 -0.05 7.40
3,314.00 0.44 287.45 3,313.84 -21.48 -11.43 -21.48 0.21 0.19 -14.59

3,409.00 0.44 303.88 3,408.84 -21.17 -12.08 -21.17 0.13 0.00 17.29
3,504.00 0.70 295.18 3,503.83 -20.72 -12.91 -20.72 0.29 0.27 -9.16
3,599.00 0.70 293.95 3,598.83 -20.23 -13.96 -20.23 0.02 0.00 -1.29
3,693.00 0.79 288.76 3,692.82 -19.79 -15.10 -19.79 0.12 0.10 -5.52
3,788.00 0.70 284.98 3,787.81 -19.43 -16.28 -19.43 0.11 -0.09 -3.98

3,883.00 0.79 269.87 3,882.80 -19.28 -17.50 -19.28 0.23 0.09 -15.91
3,977.00 0.84 272.24 3,976.79 -19.26 -18.83 -19.26 0.06 0.05 2.52
4,072.00 0.88 263.89 4,071.78 -19.31 -20.25 -19.31 0.14 0.04 -8.79
4,167.00 0.97 265.03 4,166.77 -19.46 -21.78 -19.46 0.10 0.09 1.20
4,261.00 1.01 268.20 4,260.76 -19.55 -23.40 -19.55 0.07 0.04 3.37

4,356.00 0.48 145.06 4,355.75 -19.90 -24.01 -19.90 1.40 -0.56 -129.62
4,452.00 1.76 113.42 4,451.73 -20.82 -22.43 -20.82 1.43 1.33 -32.96
4,547.00 1.63 118.08 4,546.69 -22.03 -19.90 -22.03 0.20 -0.14 4.91
4,642.00 1.67 122.39 4,641.65 -23.41 -17.53 -23.41 0.14 0.04 4.54
4,736.00 1.58 115.80 4,735.61 -24.71 -15.21 -24.71 0.22 -0.10 -7.01

4,831.00 1.71 116.67 4,830.57 -25.92 -12.77 -25.92 0.14 0.14 0.92
4,926.00 2.29 124.58 4,925.52 -27.63 -9.94 -27.63 0.67 0.61 8.33
5,021.00 2.24 121.77 5,020.44 -29.68 -6.79 -29.68 0.13 -0.05 -2.96
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #2Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

5,116.00 1.71 126.69 5,115.38 -31.51 -4.08 -31.51 0.59 -0.56 5.18
5,211.00 1.93 318.91 5,210.37 -31.15 -3.99 -31.15 3.81 0.23 -176.61

5,306.00 1.89 313.37 5,305.32 -28.87 -6.18 -28.87 0.20 -0.04 -5.83
5,400.00 2.02 313.99 5,399.26 -26.65 -8.50 -26.65 0.14 0.14 0.66
5,495.00 2.07 311.97 5,494.20 -24.34 -10.98 -24.34 0.09 0.05 -2.13
5,590.00 1.76 309.42 5,589.15 -22.27 -13.39 -22.27 0.34 -0.33 -2.68
5,685.00 1.80 311.44 5,684.10 -20.36 -15.63 -20.36 0.08 0.04 2.13

5,780.00 1.76 312.14 5,779.06 -18.39 -17.83 -18.39 0.05 -0.04 0.74
5,874.00 1.76 309.95 5,873.01 -16.49 -20.01 -16.49 0.07 0.00 -2.33
5,969.00 1.80 310.39 5,967.97 -14.59 -22.26 -14.59 0.04 0.04 0.46
6,064.00 2.37 329.98 6,062.90 -11.92 -24.38 -11.92 0.95 0.60 20.62
6,159.00 3.03 342.38 6,157.80 -7.83 -26.13 -7.83 0.92 0.69 13.05

6,253.00 1.89 14.55 6,251.71 -3.96 -26.49 -3.96 1.86 -1.21 34.22
6,348.00 2.15 33.18 6,346.66 -0.95 -25.12 -0.95 0.74 0.27 19.61
6,443.00 1.98 76.77 6,441.60 0.91 -22.55 0.91 1.62 -0.18 45.88
6,537.00 2.46 93.38 6,535.53 1.17 -18.95 1.17 0.85 0.51 17.67
6,632.00 2.24 98.39 6,630.45 0.78 -15.08 0.78 0.32 -0.23 5.27

6,727.00 2.29 99.10 6,725.38 0.21 -11.37 0.21 0.06 0.05 0.75
6,822.00 2.55 97.51 6,820.29 -0.37 -7.40 -0.37 0.28 0.27 -1.67
6,917.00 2.55 102.44 6,915.20 -1.10 -3.24 -1.10 0.23 0.00 5.19
7,012.00 2.37 103.31 7,010.11 -2.01 0.73 -2.01 0.19 -0.19 0.92
7,106.00 2.33 97.69 7,104.03 -2.71 4.52 -2.71 0.25 -0.04 -5.98

7,201.00 0.53 173.89 7,199.00 -3.41 6.48 -3.41 2.38 -1.89 80.21
7,295.00 0.84 215.11 7,293.00 -4.40 6.13 -4.40 0.60 0.33 43.85
7,390.00 1.01 231.55 7,387.98 -5.50 5.07 -5.50 0.33 0.18 17.31
7,485.00 1.23 219.59 7,482.97 -6.80 3.77 -6.80 0.34 0.23 -12.59
7,580.00 1.10 223.99 7,577.95 -8.24 2.49 -8.24 0.17 -0.14 4.63

7,674.00 0.92 210.45 7,671.93 -9.54 1.48 -9.54 0.32 -0.19 -14.40
7,769.00 0.84 206.85 7,766.92 -10.82 0.78 -10.82 0.10 -0.08 -3.79
7,864.00 0.97 209.22 7,861.91 -12.14 0.07 -12.14 0.14 0.14 2.49
7,959.00 1.01 220.74 7,956.89 -13.48 -0.87 -13.48 0.21 0.04 12.13
8,054.00 0.66 218.80 8,051.88 -14.54 -1.76 -14.54 0.37 -0.37 -2.04

8,148.00 0.75 219.77 8,145.88 -15.44 -2.49 -15.44 0.10 0.10 1.03
8,243.00 0.97 204.21 8,240.87 -16.65 -3.22 -16.65 0.34 0.23 -16.38
8,338.00 1.01 198.59 8,335.85 -18.17 -3.82 -18.17 0.11 0.04 -5.92
8,433.00 0.79 185.05 8,430.84 -19.62 -4.14 -19.62 0.32 -0.23 -14.25
8,528.00 0.92 177.85 8,525.83 -21.04 -4.17 -21.04 0.18 0.14 -7.58

8,622.00 0.79 169.41 8,619.82 -22.43 -4.02 -22.43 0.19 -0.14 -8.98
8,717.00 0.53 192.35 8,714.81 -23.50 -4.00 -23.50 0.39 -0.27 24.15
8,812.00 0.57 171.87 8,809.81 -24.40 -4.02 -24.40 0.21 0.04 -21.56
8,906.00 0.57 300.28 8,903.81 -24.62 -4.36 -24.62 1.09 0.00 136.61
9,001.00 0.26 319.17 8,998.80 -24.22 -4.91 -24.22 0.35 -0.33 19.88

9,096.00 1.45 325.50 9,093.79 -23.07 -5.73 -23.07 1.25 1.25 6.66
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #2Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

9,191.00 1.41 311.97 9,188.76 -21.30 -7.28 -21.30 0.36 -0.04 -14.24
9,286.00 1.49 321.81 9,283.73 -19.54 -8.92 -19.54 0.27 0.08 10.36
9,381.00 1.58 320.32 9,378.70 -17.57 -10.51 -17.57 0.10 0.09 -1.57
9,475.00 1.36 308.36 9,472.67 -15.88 -12.22 -15.88 0.40 -0.23 -12.72

9,570.00 1.32 305.64 9,567.64 -14.54 -13.99 -14.54 0.08 -0.04 -2.86
9,665.00 1.27 310.56 9,662.62 -13.22 -15.68 -13.22 0.13 -0.05 5.18
9,760.00 1.32 309.07 9,757.59 -11.84 -17.33 -11.84 0.06 0.05 -1.57
9,854.00 1.32 308.01 9,851.57 -10.49 -19.02 -10.49 0.03 0.00 -1.13
9,949.00 1.32 307.92 9,946.54 -9.15 -20.75 -9.15 0.00 0.00 -0.09

10,044.00 0.53 85.47 10,041.54 -8.44 -21.17 -8.44 1.84 -0.83 144.79
10,139.00 0.97 104.72 10,136.53 -8.61 -19.96 -8.61 0.53 0.46 20.26
10,234.00 0.75 103.84 10,231.52 -8.96 -18.58 -8.96 0.23 -0.23 -0.93
10,328.00 0.70 101.12 10,325.51 -9.22 -17.42 -9.22 0.06 -0.05 -2.89
10,423.00 0.31 93.65 10,420.50 -9.35 -16.59 -9.35 0.42 -0.41 -7.86

10,518.00 0.09 99.71 10,515.50 -9.38 -16.26 -9.38 0.23 -0.23 6.38
10,613.00 0.18 18.85 10,610.50 -9.25 -16.14 -9.25 0.20 0.09 -85.12
10,707.00 0.35 355.65 10,704.50 -8.82 -16.11 -8.82 0.21 0.18 -24.68
10,802.00 0.18 350.73 10,799.50 -8.39 -16.16 -8.39 0.18 -0.18 -5.18
10,897.00 0.84 238.67 10,894.50 -8.60 -16.78 -8.60 0.97 0.69 -117.96

10,992.00 0.66 235.33 10,989.49 -9.27 -17.82 -9.27 0.19 -0.19 -3.52
11,087.00 0.70 241.30 11,084.48 -9.86 -18.78 -9.86 0.09 0.04 6.28
11,182.00 0.75 243.85 11,179.48 -10.42 -19.85 -10.42 0.06 0.05 2.68
11,276.00 1.14 273.38 11,273.46 -10.63 -21.33 -10.63 0.65 0.41 31.41
11,333.00 5.32 327.61 11,330.37 -8.37 -23.32 -8.37 8.32 7.33 95.14

11,422.00 4.92 325.50 11,419.01 -1.74 -27.69 -1.74 0.50 -0.45 -2.37
11,516.00 11.69 329.02 11,511.97 9.76 -34.88 9.76 7.22 7.20 3.74
11,611.00 19.74 341.76 11,603.37 33.30 -44.88 33.30 9.17 8.47 13.41
11,706.00 30.99 347.12 11,689.09 72.51 -55.38 72.51 12.07 11.84 5.64
11,800.00 42.20 353.45 11,764.46 127.66 -64.41 127.66 12.57 11.93 6.73

11,895.00 52.44 356.62 11,828.79 197.14 -70.29 197.14 11.05 10.78 3.34
11,990.00 64.53 2.33 11,878.38 277.92 -70.77 277.92 13.71 12.73 6.01
12,047.00 74.51 5.76 11,898.31 331.11 -66.95 331.11 18.39 17.51 6.02
12,084.00 79.21 9.80 11,906.72 366.79 -62.07 366.79 16.56 12.70 10.92
12,179.00 86.86 9.36 11,918.23 459.70 -46.39 459.70 8.07 8.05 -0.46

12,274.00 86.99 9.18 11,923.33 553.33 -31.11 553.33 0.23 0.14 -0.19
12,368.00 91.82 4.17 11,924.30 646.63 -20.19 646.63 7.40 5.14 -5.33
12,463.00 92.70 4.44 11,920.56 741.28 -13.06 741.28 0.97 0.93 0.28
12,558.00 91.87 359.25 11,916.77 836.13 -10.01 836.13 5.53 -0.87 -5.46
12,653.00 92.04 357.06 11,913.53 931.02 -13.07 931.02 2.31 0.18 -2.31

12,747.00 89.71 357.76 11,912.09 1,024.90 -17.31 1,024.90 2.59 -2.48 0.74
12,842.00 88.31 354.68 11,913.73 1,119.67 -23.57 1,119.67 3.56 -1.47 -3.24
12,937.00 90.42 357.14 11,914.79 1,214.41 -30.35 1,214.41 3.41 2.22 2.59
13,032.00 90.68 357.32 11,913.87 1,309.29 -34.94 1,309.29 0.33 0.27 0.19
13,127.00 94.73 354.86 11,909.39 1,403.94 -41.40 1,403.94 4.99 4.26 -2.59
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #2Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

13,221.00 93.80 359.43 11,902.40 1,497.54 -46.07 1,497.54 4.95 -0.99 4.86
13,316.00 92.66 0.31 11,897.04 1,592.38 -46.28 1,592.38 1.52 -1.20 0.93
13,411.00 92.26 359.87 11,892.97 1,687.29 -46.13 1,687.29 0.63 -0.42 -0.46
13,506.00 90.77 2.94 11,890.45 1,782.22 -43.81 1,782.22 3.59 -1.57 3.23
13,601.00 91.38 2.06 11,888.67 1,877.11 -39.66 1,877.11 1.13 0.64 -0.93

13,695.00 91.96 0.83 11,885.93 1,971.04 -37.29 1,971.04 1.45 0.62 -1.31
13,790.00 91.91 3.91 11,882.72 2,065.89 -33.37 2,065.89 3.24 -0.05 3.24
13,834.00 92.18 2.50 11,881.15 2,109.79 -30.91 2,109.79 3.26 0.61 -3.20
13,928.00 91.52 1.10 11,878.12 2,203.69 -27.96 2,203.69 1.65 -0.70 -1.49
14,023.00 90.51 357.58 11,876.43 2,298.66 -29.05 2,298.66 3.85 -1.06 -3.71

14,118.00 91.25 354.77 11,874.98 2,393.42 -35.39 2,393.42 3.06 0.78 -2.96
14,213.00 91.47 354.24 11,872.72 2,487.96 -44.48 2,487.96 0.60 0.23 -0.56
14,308.00 90.46 359.43 11,871.12 2,582.77 -49.72 2,582.77 5.56 -1.06 5.46
14,402.00 90.51 4.09 11,870.32 2,676.70 -46.84 2,676.70 4.96 0.05 4.96
14,497.00 93.23 2.33 11,867.22 2,771.48 -41.52 2,771.48 3.41 2.86 -1.85

14,592.00 92.48 0.22 11,862.49 2,866.34 -39.41 2,866.34 2.35 -0.79 -2.22
14,686.00 88.44 0.48 11,861.74 2,960.31 -38.84 2,960.31 4.31 -4.30 0.28
14,781.00 88.40 5.58 11,864.36 3,055.11 -33.82 3,055.11 5.37 -0.04 5.37
14,876.00 88.35 9.18 11,867.05 3,149.27 -21.62 3,149.27 3.79 -0.05 3.79
14,970.00 88.70 7.51 11,869.47 3,242.24 -7.99 3,242.24 1.81 0.37 -1.78

15,065.00 88.40 7.07 11,871.88 3,336.44 4.07 3,336.44 0.56 -0.32 -0.46
15,160.00 90.29 5.49 11,872.96 3,430.86 14.46 3,430.86 2.59 1.99 -1.66
15,255.00 91.12 359.87 11,871.79 3,525.71 18.90 3,525.71 5.98 0.87 -5.92
15,350.00 88.18 357.93 11,872.37 3,620.67 17.07 3,620.67 3.71 -3.09 -2.04
15,445.00 89.10 356.97 11,874.63 3,715.55 12.85 3,715.55 1.40 0.97 -1.01

15,539.00 88.62 1.89 11,876.50 3,809.50 11.91 3,809.50 5.26 -0.51 5.23
15,634.00 89.10 6.72 11,878.39 3,904.18 19.04 3,904.18 5.11 0.51 5.08
15,729.00 93.49 2.06 11,876.24 3,998.83 26.31 3,998.83 6.74 4.62 -4.91
15,824.00 91.34 357.23 11,872.24 4,093.71 25.72 4,093.71 5.56 -2.26 -5.08
Tie-in to OH - 15824.00' MD
15,894.00 88.79 356.35 11,872.16 4,163.60 21.80 4,163.60 3.85 -3.64 -1.26

15,925.00 86.81 359.16 11,873.35 4,194.54 20.59 4,194.54 11.08 -6.39 9.06
15,955.00 87.65 0.66 11,874.80 4,224.51 20.54 4,224.51 5.73 2.80 5.00
15,990.00 88.22 0.22 11,876.06 4,259.48 20.81 4,259.48 2.06 1.63 -1.26
16,035.00 88.22 1.54 11,877.46 4,304.46 21.50 4,304.46 2.93 0.00 2.93
16,085.00 88.04 1.01 11,879.09 4,354.42 22.61 4,354.42 1.12 -0.36 -1.06

16,130.00 87.34 0.83 11,880.90 4,399.37 23.33 4,399.37 1.61 -1.56 -0.40
16,180.00 87.60 1.36 11,883.11 4,449.32 24.29 4,449.32 1.18 0.52 1.06
16,225.00 87.60 0.83 11,884.99 4,494.27 25.15 4,494.27 1.18 0.00 -1.18
16,274.00 87.03 1.01 11,887.29 4,543.21 25.93 4,543.21 1.22 -1.16 0.37
16,369.00 89.76 0.04 11,889.95 4,638.16 26.80 4,638.16 3.05 2.87 -1.02

16,464.00 91.12 2.06 11,889.22 4,733.13 28.54 4,733.13 2.56 1.43 2.13
16,559.00 92.53 0.22 11,886.19 4,828.06 30.43 4,828.06 2.44 1.48 -1.94
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Stryker Directional
Survey Report

Well Danjer 22 10 State 4HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:ManzanoCompany:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)TVD Reference:Lea County, NM (NAD 83)Project:

RKB @ 4187.00usft (Scan Producer)MD Reference:Danjer 22 10Site:
Danjer 22 10 State 4HWell: GridNorth Reference:

Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:Wellbore #2Wellbore:

Design: Surveys Database: EDM 5000 Server

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

16,661.00 92.44 0.13 11,881.77 4,929.96 30.74 4,929.96 0.12 -0.09 -0.09
16,756.00 89.63 357.23 11,880.06 5,024.90 28.55 5,024.90 4.25 -2.96 -3.05
16,851.00 90.64 359.43 11,879.83 5,119.85 25.78 5,119.85 2.55 1.06 2.32

16,946.00 90.55 356.00 11,878.85 5,214.76 22.00 5,214.76 3.61 -0.09 -3.61
17,041.00 91.56 355.03 11,877.10 5,309.45 14.57 5,309.45 1.47 1.06 -1.02
17,136.00 89.63 358.29 11,876.11 5,404.26 9.04 5,404.26 3.99 -2.03 3.43
17,231.00 87.52 357.41 11,878.47 5,499.16 5.48 5,499.16 2.41 -2.22 -0.93
17,325.00 88.48 359.16 11,881.75 5,593.06 2.66 5,593.06 2.12 1.02 1.86

17,420.00 91.78 2.94 11,881.54 5,688.01 4.40 5,688.01 5.28 3.47 3.98
17,515.00 92.79 4.44 11,877.75 5,782.74 10.51 5,782.74 1.90 1.06 1.58
17,610.00 88.22 359.52 11,876.91 5,877.62 13.79 5,877.62 7.07 -4.81 -5.18
17,705.00 87.47 358.55 11,880.48 5,972.54 12.19 5,972.54 1.29 -0.79 -1.02
17,806.00 87.80 358.29 11,884.65 6,073.41 9.41 6,073.41 0.42 0.33 -0.26

